BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS

221 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET 15TH FLOOR, SUITE 1550 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

> (213) 202-2633 FAX (213) 202-2613

JON KIRK MUKRI GENERAL MANAGER

BARRY A. SANDERS PRESIDENT

LYNN ALVAREZ VICE PRESIDENT

W. JEROME STANLEY JILL T. WERNER JOHNATHAN WILLIAMS



ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA MAYOR

February 22, 2013

Honorable Members of the Ad Hoc River Committee Ed P. Reyes, Chair Tom LaBonge, Vice Chair Jose Huizar, Member c/o Office of the City Clerk, 200 N. Spring Street, Room 360 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Attn: Eric Villanueva

Dear Ad Hoc River Committee Members:

This is to affirm that the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) has no objection to the Los Angeles River Recreation Zone/Mountains, Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA) managed pilot Recreation Zone Program. This program is proposed to operate within the Elysian Valley segment of the Los Angeles River, and is described in a staff report submitted on January 25, 2013, to the Ad Hoc River Committee.

In preparation for the start of the pilot program, RAP recommends and supports a resolution to request that the MRCA manage the program under conditions mutually agreed to by the County of Los Angeles Flood Control District, United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE), and the City of Los Angeles.

Following City Council approval of a resolution, RAP similarly supports the MRCA's request for a letter of non-objection from the USACOE and the Department of Water and Power (DWP).

Sincerely,

JON KIRK MUKRI General Manager

KEVIN W REGAN

Assistant General Manager

Operations Branch

KWR:JK/sa

cc: Regina Adams, Recreation and Parks

Mike Shull, Recreation and Parks Jon Kopitzke, Recreation and Parks